

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No.719/2025

Kailash Chand Bairwa S/o Chhajuram Bairwa

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Others

-----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No.3492/2019

Gajanand Merotha S/o Shri Rattiram Merotha

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Another

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Khushwant Mr. Amitabh Jatav
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajesh Choudhary, GA-cum-AAG with Mr. Gaurav Gupta, Asst. GA Ms. Neha Goyal Mr. Anirudh Singh Mr. Ajay Singh Yaduvanshi Mr. Ayush Bomboriya

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

07/05/2026

1. On last occasion i.e. 15.04.2026, this Court directed the counsel appearing on behalf of the State to apprise this Court that as to whether any statutory Rules have been framed by the State of Rajasthan or Union of India i.e. the Central Government in terms of the directions issued by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Para 52 in the case of **Jacob Mathew Vs. State of Punjab & Another** reported in **2005 (6) SCC 1**.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that no statutory Rules have been framed by the State, but certain guidelines have been framed by the Department of Home on 20.03.2025, wherein procedure has been prescribed, which is required to be followed, in case of information/complaint being filed against a Medical Officer with regard to his medical negligence in treatment of any patient.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to implead Union of India through Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi as party in the array of cause-title. He is further directed to file an amended cause-title within a period of three days.
4. After furnishing the amended cause-title on record, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply a copy of the criminal writ petition in the office of Mr. Bharat Vyas, ASG along-with a copy of order dated 15.04.2026 passed by this Court. Name of his associate counsel Mr. Kapil Vyas, Adv. be reflected in the cause-list as counsel for the respondents.
5. List these cases on 25.05.2026.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J